

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 81 of 2025

Date of Order: 17.11.2025

Shri. Skhem Syrti

Vs.

State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. J. Shylla, Adv.
Mr. F.L. Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP.
Mr. H. Kharmih, Addl. PP.
Mr. J.N. Rynjah, GA.

Heard Mr. J. Shylla, learned counsel for the appellant, who has submitted that the appellant was convicted under Section 4 of the POCSO Act and sentence to undergo imprisonment for a term of 7(seven) years vide impugned judgment and order dated 27.08.2025 passed by the Court of the learned Special Judge (POCSO), East Jaintia Hills District, Khliehriat in POCSO Case No. 62 of 2020. Hence, this appeal.

Mr. S. Sengupta, learned Addl. PP appearing for the State respondent has no objection to the admission of this appeal.

On consideration of the submission made, and on perusal of the memo of appeal, this Court is persuaded to admit this appeal, the same is accordingly done so herein.

The Trial Court records are directed to be produced before this Court on the next date fixed.

The appellant is also directed to prepare the paper book before the matter is finally heard.

List this matter on 02.12.2025.

Judge

Meghalaya
17.11.2025
"D. Nary, PS"